CM portfolio in order to identify and make provisions
for individual commitments and industries that we
believe will experience specific problems

making it through the crisis. PD/LGD levels have not
been recalibrated in the model as at 31.12.2022.

In addition to expanded individual loss assessments,
the Bank changed the model’s scenario weighting
based on an assessment. The scenario weights
percentages were changed for the corporate market
portfolio from 80/15/5 to 75/20/5. The worst case
scenario was increased because of the increased risk
in the corporate market due to the current uncertainty
in the macro situation. The retail market portfolio’s
scenario weights percentages were left unchanged at
80/15/5. The weights include an increase in the worst
case scenario back during the pandemic, and this has
been maintained in light of the economic outlook.

Below, the impairment provisions are shown at full
(100%) weighting of the various scenarios in order to
illustrate the span in the model.

Scenario weights used as at 31.12.2022

Impairment provisions at 100% weighting of the scenarios 31.12.2022

Scenario weights used

Group
(amounts in NOK millions)

Weights CM/
RM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 75%/80%  161  64  226

Scenario 2 (worst case) 20%/15%  104  49  153

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5%  9  3  11

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions  274  117  390

- adjusted for amortisation effects -37 -37

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair value through OCI -28 -28

Capitalised impairment provisions as at 31.12.2022  237  89  325

Group
(amounts in NOK millions)

Weights CM/
RM CM RM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 100%/100%  215  84  299

Scenario 2 (worst case) 100%/100%  519  330  849

Scenario 3 (best case) 100%/100%  170  57  227

Total impairment provisions at 100% weighting of the scenarios 31.12.2022  904  470  1 374

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

CM RM  CM  RM

Scenario 1 (normal case) 75% 80% 80% 80%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 20% 15% 15% 15%

Scenario 3 (best case) 5% 5% 5% 5%

74

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge| Annual Report 2022

Group
(Amounts in NOK millions) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 2022 1) 55 639 3 950 338 59 927

Effect of merger with SpareBank 1 Modum 8 509 528 53 9 090

Transferred to Stage 1 1 435 -1 426 -9 0

Transferred to Stage 2 -2 073 2 104 -31 0

Transferred to Stage 3 -69 -85 154 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 22 237 421 258 22 916

Increase in existing loans 2 709 186 20 2 915

Reduction in existing loans -4 746 -417 -32 -5 195

Financial assets that have been deducted -19 113 -1 239 -81 -20 432

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) -2 0 -22 -24

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 5 29 10 43

Closing balance 2022 1) 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Provision ratio 0.2% 2.1% 24.2% 0.5%

Of which corporate market  18 861  1 399  453  20 713

Of which retail market  45 668  2 653  207  48 528

Quality in the loan portfolio (ECL)

Gross lending to and receivables from customers

Group
(Amounts in NOK millions) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 2021 1) 28 478 2 246 198 30 922

Effects of merger with Sparebanken Telemark 23 696 1 061 102 24 859

Transferred to Stage 1 955 -932 -23 0

Transferred to Stage 2 -1 926 1 933 -8 0

Transferred to Stage 3 -132 -62 194 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 26 696 883 18 27 597

Increase in existing loans 819 121 7 948

Reduction in existing loans -3 213 -204 -31 -3 448

Financial assets that have been deducted -19 735 -1 095 -104 -20 934

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) 0 -1 -7 -8

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 0 0 -9 -9

Closing balance 2021 1) 55 638 3 950 339 59 927

Provision ratio 0.2% 1.8% 28.1% 0.5%

Of which corporate market 15 995 1 638 209 17 843

Of which retail market 39 643 2 312 130 42 085

1) Does not include loans measured at fair value through profit or loss

1) Does not include loans measured at fair value through profit or loss

75

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge| Annual Report 2022

Note 13 – Credit risk exposure for each internal risk rating

The Bank uses its own classification system for monitor-
ing credit risk in the portfolio. Risk is classified based on
each exposure’s probability of default.

Besides probability of default, the Bank also uses the
assessed value of collateral as an element in classifying
customers by risk. They are distributed by assigning
collateral to the individual loans.